

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A/
CCIA,

Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

RYAN S. BAASCH
WILLIAM F. COLE
MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for Ken Paxton, Attorney
General of Texas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Statutory Background	8
A. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act.....	8
B. HB 20	10
1. The Hosting Rule	11
2. Disclosure and Operational Rules	13
III. Procedural Background	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. This Court Is Not Likely to Grant Review of the Fifth Circuit’s Forthcoming Decision.....	16
II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Issued a Stay	19
A. The Attorney General is likely to prevail against the platforms’ facial challenge to the Hosting Rule.....	20
1. The Hosting Rule does not implicate the First Amendment because it regulates conduct, not speech	21
2. Even if the Hosting Rule implicated the platforms’ First Amendment rights, the Rule is a permissible regulation of the platforms as common carriers.....	24
3. The platforms’ reliance on “editorial discretion” is misplaced	33
a. A common carrier does not enjoy the “editorial discretion” to refuse service to disfavored members of the public	33
b. The platforms cannot rely on “editorial discretion” that they have repeatedly disclaimed.....	34
c. An entity does not exercise “editorial discretion” by controlling communications between third parties.....	39
d. The platforms’ cases do not require a different result	40

B. The Attorney General is likely to prevail regarding the platforms’ facial challenge to HB 20’s disclosure and operational requirements	45
C. The Fifth Circuit correctly concluded that the remaining <i>Nken</i> factors favor the Attorney General	49
III. The platforms Have Not Shown That They Will be Seriously and Irreparably Injured by the Stay	51
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2020)	19
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	17
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	21, 41-42
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	47
<i>Am. Const. Co. v. Jacksonville T & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	17
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	32, 35
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	19
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	39, 44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	35
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	32
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	19

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	31
<i>Bruni v. City of Pitt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	50
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	40
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980).....	16
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	9
<i>Dahne v. Richey</i> , 139 S. Ct. 139 S. Ct. 237 (2019).....	19
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016)	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	44
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005).....	4, 16
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) (Stevens, J., dissenting)	17

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC,</i> 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 23, 39
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	50
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC,</i> 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.,</i> 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	55
<i>Herbert v. Lando,</i> 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	46
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22, 40, 41, 42
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	50
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)	19
<i>Kansas v. Boettger,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022)	19
<i>Lane v. Cotton,</i> 1 Lord Raymond 646 (K.B. 1701).....	33
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	2, 44
<i>McCray v. New York,</i> 461 U.S. 961 (1983) (.....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	45, 46
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (1980).....	16
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	36
<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006).....	17
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	17
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	46
<i>Nat. Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	19
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	1
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20, 49, 50
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	48, 49
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	40, 43, 44
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1, 4, 32
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	19
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	35, 37
<i>Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894).....	25

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Tax'n With Representation of Wa.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	36, 37
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	42
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	9
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4, 26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (<i>Turner I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (<i>Turner II</i>).....	26, 28, 32, 50
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 82 U.S. 337 (1872).....	33
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	50

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>VIA Metro. Transit v. Meck</i> , 620 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. 2020)	25
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896).....	24
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	42
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	53
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010) (Sotomayor, J.).....	17
<i>York Co. v. Cent. R.R.</i> , 70 U.S. 107 (1865).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	45, 46
Constitutional Provision and Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	49
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	36
47 U.S.C.:	
§§ 201-202.....	24
§ 230.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(c)	3
§ 230(c)(2).....	8, 9
§ 230(c)(2)(A)-(B)	8
§ 230(f)(2)-(3)	8
§ 230(f)(3)	9, 36
§ 230(c)(1).....	8, 9, 36

Constitutional Provision and Statutes, and Rules (ctd.):

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:

§ 120.001	11
§ 120.001(1)	41
§ 120.001(1)(C)(i)	30
§ 120.002	11
§ 120.051(b)	13
§ 120.052	13
§ 120.053	13
§ 120.053(a)(1)	48
§ 120.053(a)(2)	48
§ 120.053(a)(7)	48
§§ 120.101-.104	13, 49
§ 120.151	13

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 143A.001(1)	11
§ 143A.001(5)	12
§ 143A.002	11, 35
§ 143A.004(b)	12
§ 143A.004(c)	11
§ 143A.006(a)	12, 52
§ 143A.006(a)(1)-(4)	55
§ 143A.006(a)(3)	12
§ 143A.006(b)	12, 52
§ 143A.007(a)	13
§ 143A.007(c)	13
§ 143A.007(d)	14, 51
§ 143A.008	12

Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87th Leg. 2d C.S., ch. 3 1(3) 11

Other Authorities:

Appellee Br., *Force v. Facebook*, No. 18-397 (2d Cir.) (Doc. 129) 38

Breaking the News: Censorship, Suppression, and the 2020

Election: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S.

Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 117th Cong. (Nov. 17, 2020) 7

Br. for Facebook, *Klayman v. Zuckerberg*, No. 13-7017,

2013 WL 5371995 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2013) 3, 10, 37

	Page(s)
<i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i>	
Br. of State of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>NetChoice, LLC et al. v. Att’y Gen., State of Fla.</i> , No. 21-12355 (11th Cir. Sept. 14, 2021), 2021 WL 4237301	54
Brian Stelter, <i>Twitter's Jack Dorsey: 'We Are Not' Discriminating Against Any Political Viewpoint</i> , CNN (Aug. 20, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/fe8jw9e8	5
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & M. KANE, FED. PRAC. & PROC. (3d ed.).....	53
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Google, and Facebook</i> , No. 6:18-CV-00515, 2019 WL 7835413 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2019)	38
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, <i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00213, 2016 WL 2586923 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016)	37
<i>Disinformation Nation: Social Media's Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation</i> , U.S. House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomms. on Communications & Technology and Consumer Protection & Commerce, 117th Cong. (Mar. 25, 2021)	7
<i>Does Section 230's Sweeping Immunity Enable Big Tech Bad Behavior?</i> , U.S. Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transportation, 117th Cong. (Oct. 20, 2020).....	7
Edward A. Adler, <i>Business Jurisprudence</i> , 28 HARV. L. REV. 135 (1914-15).....	24
Evelyn Douek, <i>Governing Online Speech: From ‘Posts-as-Trumps’ to Proportionality and Probability</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 759 (2021).....	5
<i>Facebook, Google and Twitter: Examining the Content Filtering Practices of Social Media Giants</i> , House Committee on Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. (July 17, 2018)	6-7
Facebook, <i>Terms of Service</i> , https://perma.cc/HK4X-QPL8 (as of Dec. 13, 2021)	22
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 2299 (2021).....	25

Other Authorities (ctd.):

John Hendel, <i>Twitter CEO: Iranian Leader's 'Saber Rattling' Doesn't Violate Our Policies</i> , POLITICO (Oct. 28, 2020), https://politi.co/3GzTdpG	6
Kim Lyons, <i>Coca-Cola, Microsoft, Starbucks, Target, Unilever: Verizon. All the Companies Pulling Ads from Facebook</i> , THE VERGE (Jul. 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yeyvhw4d	55
Marisa Fernandez, <i>Twitter Fact-Checks Chinese Official's Claims that Coronavirus Originated in U.S.</i> , AXIOS (May 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3lFWfjM	6
Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Vacate, <i>Force v. Facebook</i> , No. 1:16-cv-05158 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) (Doc.75)	38
Memorandum in Support of <i>Green v. Youtube</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00203 (D.N.H. 2018) (Doc.48-1).....	38
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss, <i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , No 2:19-cv-04304 (E.D. Pa. 2020) (Doc. 56-1)	38
Motion ot Dismiss, <i>Crosby v. Twitter</i> , No. 2:16-cv-14406 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	38
Motion to Dismiss, <i>Gonzalez v. Twitter</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03282 (N.D. Cal.) (Doc. 61).....	38, 42
Motion to Dismiss, <i>Jefferson v. Zuckerberg</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03299 (D. Md. 2018) (Doc. 4)	38
Motion to Dismiss Reply, <i>Sinclair v. Twitter</i> , No. 4:17-cv-5710 (N.D. Cal. 2018) (Doc.58)	38
Olivia Solon, <i>Google's Bad Week: YouTube Loses Millions as Advertising Row Reaches US</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 25, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/jssaaw8k	54
Raphael Ahren, <i>Twitter to MKs: Unlike Trump Tweets, Khamaneh's 'Eliminate Israel' Posts Are OK</i> , TIMES OF ISRAEL (July 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/336th6V	6
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 27, 2014).....	5
Respondents' Br., <i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	39

Other Authorities (ctd.):

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	17
<i>Stifling Free Speech: Technological Censorship and the Public Discourse</i> , U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on the Constitution, 116th Cong. (Apr. 10, 2019)	7
Thomas Barrabi, <i>Facebook Ends Ban on Posts Claiming COVID-19 is Man-made</i> , FOX BUSINESS (May 26, 2021), https://fxn.ws/3y0L8qD	6
Twitter, <i>Terms of Service</i> , https://perma.cc/2QCU-VLW4 (as of Dec. 13, 2021)	22
Twitter, <i>The Twitter Rules</i> , THE INTERNET ARCHIVE WAYBACK MACHINE, (Jan. 18, 2009), https://bit.ly/31UlaJx (archived version of Twitter rules)	5
Twitter, <i>Updating Our Approach to Misleading Information</i> (May 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/K8CT-NQHZ	22
White House, <i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki</i> (July 16, 2021).....	7
White House, <i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki and Surgeon General Dr. Vivek H. Murthy</i> (July 15, 2021).....	7
